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WARNINGS

+¢ This appliance is intended for domestic household use
only and should not be used for any other purpose orin
any other application, such as for non-domestic use orin a
commercial environment.

+¢ This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years
and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if
they have been given supervision or instruction
concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and
understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play
with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall
not be made by children without supervision.

+¢ For the details concerning the method of cleaning, please
see section “Cleaning and maintenance” on pages 5 & 6.

¢ If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the
manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified
persons in order to avoid a hazard.

+¢* The iron must not be left unattended while it is connected
to the mains supply.

+» The plug must be removed from the socket-outlet before
the water reservoir is filled with water.

+¢ The filling aperture must not be opened during use.

¢ The iron is not intended for regular use.

¢ The iron must be used and rested on a stable surface.

+**» The iron is not to be used if it has been dropped, if there
are visible signs of damage or if it is leaking.

+¢ Keep the iron and its cord out of reach of children less
than 8 years of age when it is energized or cooling down.
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<> The surf%z%%are liable to get hot during use.

L
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCGTIONS

+* The iron should always be turned to the imum setting before plugging or unplugging from the
mains supply. /)“@

«» Do not allow children to pull on the mains cord'%ing use as this could lead to serious injury.

< Do not loop the power cord around the iron.

< Always disconnect the appliance from the mains supply when filling with water or emptying and
when not in use.

«» Use caution when you turn a steam iron upside down there may be hot water in the reservoir.

% To avoid circuit overload, do not operate another high wattage appliance on the same circuit.

< DO NOT connect the appliance to a wall socket intended for shavers.

++» DO NOT direct the steam towards persons, animals, plants or equipment containing electrical
components. Take care to point the iron away from yourself when ironing in a vertical direction,
risk of serious scalding.

< DO NOT operate the appliance with wet hands.

++» DO NOT operate the appliance in the presence of inflammable and / or explosive fumes!

+» DO NOT forget to pour out the remaining water after use. Wait until the iron is cool.

«» DO NOT leave the hot iron touching fabrics or flammable surfaces or furnishings.

DESCRIPTION
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1. Steam shot button
2. Water filling cover 8. Thermostat dial
3. Water tank & handle 9. Steam selector
4. Cable support 10. Soleplate

5. PUSH button 11. Cup

6. Dual voltage switch

7. Indicator light
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OPERATION

BEFORE USING YOUR IRON FOR THE FIRST TIME
e Make sure the iron voltage switch is set to match the mains voltage (110V or 240V).

o Remove any protective film from the soleplate, and iron a damp piece of cloth to remove any
residue.

e Unfold the handle: Handle has been folded to save the place for carrying and storage. Before use,
you need to unfold it.
To unfold handle, turn handle to the vertical position until a click is heard.

o When using the iron for the first time, you may notice a slight emission of smoke and hear some
sounds made by the expanding plastics. This is normal and it will stop after a short period of time.

SELECTING THE RIGHT TEMPERATURE
READ THE GARMENT LABELS AND FOLLOW THE MANUFACTURER’S IRONING INSTRUCTIONS THAT
ARE OFTEN SHOWN BY SYMBOLS SIMILAR TO THE ONES BELOW:

Temperature Control Setting
L [ 1 J 000
Synthetic fibres Silk Cotton
Wool Linen

e To begin ironing, stand the iron upright and turn the thermostat dial to MIN. Plug the power cord
into the mains socket.

¢ Turn the thermostat dial to the desired setting. The indicator light will illuminate to show the iron is
heating up. When the light goes out, you can begin ironing. As you iron, the indicator light will turn
on and off occasionally as the thermostat regulates the temperature.

IRONING WITHOUT STEAM

S

&
To iron without steam, slide the steam selector to . Then select the desired temperature as
normal.

FILLING THE IRON WITH WATER
For best results, always make sure there is enough water in the tank when ironing.

@
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1. Unplug the iron befor&l&lg with water.
G

2. Slide the steam selector to
3. Place the iron on a dry, level surfége and open the
water filling cover. L.
4. Use the supplied water cup to fill the i%b,pouring until
the MAX level is reached. %
¢ Never fill the water tank beyond this poimQ/}
5. Close the cover firmly. 6
¢ [f the cover is unintentionally removed from the@
iron, use a small slot head screwdriver to press the
steam shot part of the cover into the iron first.

NOTE:

— If the water in your area is particularly hard, it is
recommended to use distilled or de-mineralized water.

— Do not use chemically descaled water or any other
liquids for refilling.

STEAM IRONING
To ensure a good output of steam, always keep the water tank at least one quarter full. Steam ironing
is only possible at higher ironing temperature, indicated with @@ ®.

1. Plug the power cord into the mains socket.

2. Select the desired temperature for steam ironing and
wait until the indicator light goes out.

3. Set the steam selector to the desired setting. You can
begin steam ironing.

NOTE: Water may leak from the soleplate if the
temperature selected is too low.

Steam shot
The steam shot gives an extra burst of steam to help you
smooth out stubborn creases and wrinkles.

Lift the iron slightly above the fabric and press the steam
shot button down firmly. Release the button as you iron.

. (O
Vertical steam shot o =Gec

Vertical steam is especially useful for taking the creases out
of curtains or garments on hangers.

Hold the iron upright, a few centimetres away from the
fabric to avoid scorching, and press the steam shot button.
Wait for a few seconds before pressing again.




WHEN YOU HAVE FINISHED IRONING

R
e Slide the steam selector to and thermostat dial to MIN.
e Unplug the iron.
® Open the water filling cover. Hold the iron over a sink and shake it to empty the water.

e Stand the iron upright and leave to cool. Only when the iron is completely cool can it be stored.

ADVICE FOR GOOD IRONING

* We recommend using the lowest temperature with fabrics that have unusual finishes (sequins,
embroidery, flush, etc.).

o |f the fabric is mixed (e.g. 40% cotton 60% synthetics), set the thermostat to the temperature of the
fibre at @.

s If you don’t know the composition of the fabric, determine the suitable temperature by testing on a
hidden corner of the garment. Start with a low temperature and increase it gradually until it reaches
the ideal temperature.

o Never iron areas with traces of perspiration or other marks: the heat of the soleplate fixes the stains
on the fabric, making them irremovable.

¢ To avoid marking silk, woollen or synthetic garments shiny, iron them inside out.

¢ To avoid marking velvet garments shiny, iron in one direction (following the fibre) and do not press
down on the iron.

¢ Many fabrics are easier to iron if they are not completely dry. For example, silk should always be
ironed damp.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

Before cleaning always ensure the iron is unplugged and completely cool.

s To clean the water tank, fill the tank up to the maximum level with water, close the cover and shake
the iron to dislodge any dirt that may be present in the tank.

¢ To clean the steam hole, use a damp cloth and wipe away any lint from around the holes. Avoid
scratch the soleplate with metal objects.

¢ Clean the upper body of the iron with a slightly damp cloth. Do not use chemical or abrasive
cleaning agents.

e Never immerse the iron in water or any other liquid.

Storage
Press down the PUSH button arfdfold the handle
down against the body of the iro%%ap the cord
around the iron loosely and store the-gppliance in a
cool, dry place.

(®)
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SPECIFICATIONS
Ratings: 110-120V/220-240V~, 50/60Hz
900-1100W
TROUBLESHOOTING
Symptom Possible Cause Possible Solution

No indicator light. No power from outlet socket. | Check outlet with another
appliance.
No heating up. Thermostat dial set to Turn thermostat dial to a proper

minimum. position.

Steam function not working. | No water in the water tank. Fill the water tank with water.

No steam.

We apologise for any inconvenience caused by minor inconsistencies in these instructions, which may
occur as a result of product improvement and development.

Darty Plc ® UK: ECIN 6TE 05/11/2013
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ATTENTION
+¢ Cet appareil est destiné a un usage domestique
uniquement. Toute utilisation autre que celle prévue pour

cet appareil, ou pour une autre application que celle prévue,

par exemple une application commerciale, est interdite.

+» Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants agés d'au
moins 8 ans et par des personnes ayant des capacités
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou dénuées
d’expérience ou de connaissance, s'ils (si elles) sont
correctement surveillé(e)s ou si des instructions relatives a
['utilisation de I'appareil en toute sécurité leur ont été
données et si les risques encourus ont été appréhendés. Les
enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec I'appareil. Le nettoyage et
I'entretien par I'usager ne doivent pas étre effectués par
des enfants sans surveillance.

¢ Les détails concernant la méthode du nettoyage sont
définis en page 12 dans la section de “NETTOYAGE ET
ENTRETIEN”.

+* Si le cable d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit étre
remplacé par le fabricant, son service aprés vente ou des
personnes de qualification similaire afin d'éviter un danger.

+» L'utilisateur ne doit pas laisser le fer sans surveillance
lorsqu'il est raccordé a l'alimentation.

+* La fiche de prise de courant doit étre retirée du socle de
prise de courant avant de remplir le réservoir d'eau.

** L'orifice de remplissage ne doit pas étre ouvert pendant le
fonctionnement.

+» Le fer n’est pas prévu pour un usage régulier.

¢ Le fer a repasser doit étre utilisé et reposé sur une surface
stable.

%)/o
U
¢ Le fera repas%'ég ne doit pas étre utilisé s'il a subi une chute,
s'ily a des S|gnes®w%fles de dommages ou s'il fuit.

+* Les parties acce55|bles uvent devenir tres chaudes durant
I'utilisation. Les enfants ém)lent étre maintenus a l'écart.

/A :
X Les surfaces sont susceptibles de devenir chaudes au
cours de l'utilisation.

MISES EN GARDE IMPORTANTES

“ Mettez toujours le thermostat sur le cran minimum avant de brancher ou de débrancher le fer a
repasser.

« Pendant que le fer fonctionne, ne laissez pas les enfants tirer sur le cable: Cela pourrait provoquer
de graves accidents.

*» N'enroulez pas le cable autour du fer.

«» Débranchez systématiquement I'appareil aprés usage et avant de remplir ou de vider le réservoir.

< Faites attention lorsque vous retournez le fer a repasser : Il peut y avoir encore de I'eau dans le
réservoir.

+»* Afin d'éviter les risques de surcharge, ne faites pas fonctionner un autre appareil a forte
consommation en méme temps sur le méme circuit.

% Cet appareil ne doit pas étre branché sur une prise destinée aux rasoirs.

«» Ne dirigez jamais la vapeur vers une personne, un animal, une plante ou un appareil comportant
des composants électriques. Faites attention a ne jamais retourner le fer vers vous lorsque vous
faites du repassage vertical (risque de graves brilures).

%+ Ne manipulez jamais I'appareil avec les mains mouillées.

+ Ne faites jamais fonctionner I'appareil en présence de vapeurs inflammables et/ou explosives!

«» N'oubliez pas de vider I'excédent d'eau du réservoir aprés usage. Laissez le fer refroidir au
préalable.

« Lorsque le fer est chaud, ne le laissez pas entrer en contact avec des tissus, des surfaces
inflammables ou des meubles.




9

DESCRIPTION

11
. Jet de vapeur

. Couvercle de l'orifice de remplissage
. Réservoir d’eau & poignée

. Fixation du céble

. Bouton PUSH (pousser}

. Commutateur de tension

. Témoin lumineux

. Bouton du thermostat

. Bouton de vapeur

10. Semelle

11. Gobelet

O ~NO U WNPE

UTILISATION

AVANT LA PREMIERE UTILISATION DU FER A REPASSER

® Mettez le commutateur de tension du fer sur la tension correspondant a celle des prises de courant
(110V ou 240V).

e Enlevez le film protecteur de la semelle {le cas échéant) et repassez un chiffon mouillé pour enlever
tous les résidus.

o Déployez la poignée: La poignée est repliée pour économiser de la place pour le rangement et le
transport. Vous devez la déployer pour utiliser I'appareil.
Pour déployer la poignée, tirez dessus jusqu'a I'entendre se verrouiller en position verticale.

s Lors de la premiére utilisation du fer, vous remarquerez peut-étre une légére émission de fumée et
un bruit venant des piéces en plastique en train de se dilater. Ce phénomeéne est normal et
s'estompe au bout d’un court instant.

9
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REGLAGE DE LA TEMPEF&BJRE
LISEZ TOUJOURS LES ETIQUETIES DES VETEMENTS ET RESPECTEZ LES INDICATIONS DU FABRICANT,
QUI FIGURENT SOUVENT SOUS14 FORME DES SYMBOLES SUIVANTS:

Réglage de température
® o0 ’)Q/ 00
Fibres Soie &oton
synthétiques Laine Qty:l

e Pour commencer, mettez le fer 3 la verticale et (r?Qgsez le thermostat sur MIN. Branchez le céble sur
une prise de courant.

o Mettez le thermostat sur la température requise. Le témoin s'allume, indiquant que le fer
commence a chauffer. Quand le témoin s'éteint, vous pouvez commencer a repasser. Pendant le
travail, le témoin s'allume et s'éteint par intermittence, indiguant que le thermostat maintient la
température de I'appareil.

REPASSAGE SANS VAPEUR

o o .
Pour repasser sans vapeur, mettez le bouton de vapeur sur W\ . Puis réglez la température de
maniére normale.

REMPLISSAGE DU RESERVOIR
Pour de meilleurs résultats, faites en sorte que le réservoir contienne toujours suffisamment d'eau
pendant le repassage.

1. Débranchez le fer avant de remplir le réservoir.

£
2. Mettez le bouton de vapeur sur °.
3. Placez le fer sur une surface plane et séche, et ouvrez

le couvercle de I'orifice de remplissage.
4. Remplissez le fer a I'aide du gobelet fourni, jusqu'au
niveau MAX.
¢ Ne remplissez en aucun cas le réservoir au-dela de ce
niveau.

5. Refermez bien le couvercle.
¢ Si le couvercle est accidentellement détaché du fer,
rentrez la piece du jet de vapeur dans le fer en
I'enfongant avec un petit tournevis plat.

REMARQUE :

— Si I'eau de votre région est particulierement dure,
utilisez de préférence de I'eau distillée ou
déminéralisée.

— Ne remplissez pas le réservoir avec de I'eau
chimiquement décalcifiée ou avec d’autres liquides.

REPASSAGE A LA VAPEUR

10
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Afin d'assurer un débit de vapeur suffisant, le réservoir doit toujours étre rempli au moins au quart.
Le repassage a la vapeur n'est possible qu'a la température la plus élevée, correspondant au symbole
000

1. Branchez le ¢ble sur une prise de courant.

2. Choisissez la température qui convient pour le repassage

a la vapeur, puis attendez que le témoin s'éteigne.

3. Mettez le bouton de vapeur sur le réglage requis. Vous
pouvez maintenant procéder au repassage.

REMARQUE : Si la température est réglée trop bas, des
fuites peuvent se produire au niveau de la semelle.

Jet de vapeur

Le jet de vapeur sert a projeter une quantité de vapeur
supplémentaire pour vous aider a enlever les plis les plus
tenaces.

Tenez le fer légérement au-dessus du tissu, puis appuyez
fort sur le bouton du jet de vapeur. Relachez le bouton
avant de commencer a repasser. G- — 8

Jet de vapeur vertical
Le jet vertical est trés utile pour enlever les plis des rideaux
ou des vétements suspendus.

Tenez le fer a la verticale, a quelques centimétres du tissu
afin d'éviter de le brller, puis appuyez sur le bouton du jet
de vapeur. Attendez quelques secondes avant de rappuyer
sur le bouton.

APRES LE REPASSAGE

R
¢ Mettez le bouton de vapeur sur et le thermostat sur MIN.
® Débranchez le fer.
¢ Ouvrez le couvercle de l'orifice de remplissage. Tenez le fer au-dessus d'un évier et videz-le de son
eau en le secouant.

e Posez le fer a la verticale et laissez-le refroidir. Ne rangez pas le fer avant qu'il n'ait complétement
refroidi.

11
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CONSEILS POUR UN REPQ@%QGE EFFICACE

& Pour les tissus comportant finitions inhabituelles (paillettes, broderies, liens a nouer, etc.), nous
vous recommandons d'utiliser ¥gtempérature la plus basse.

® Dans le cas de tissus mélangés 2%,0% coton et 60% synthétique), mettez le thermostat a la
température des fibres, soit @. ’

& Sivous ignorez la composition du tissu, s un test sur une partie non visible du vétement afin de
déterminer la température qui convient. C encez a une température basse et montez-la
progressivement jusqu'a atteindre la tempéra{@ jdéale.

o Ne repassez en aucun cas les parties avec des traddo de sueur ou autres marques: la chaleur de la
semelle aura pour effet de fixer la tache sur le tissu et de la rendre indélébile.

o Afin d'éviter de lustrer les vétements en soie, en laine ou en fibres synthétiques, repassez-les a

I'envers.

o Afin d'éviter de lustrer les vétements en velours, repassez-les dans un seul sens (celui de la fibre) et
sans appuyer.

s Beaucoup de tissus sont plus faciles a repasser quand il ne sont pas complétement secs. Par
exemple, |a soie se repasse toujours légérement mouillée.

ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE

Avant de nettoyer le fer, assurez-vous toujours qu'il est débranché et qu'il a complétement refroidi.

s Pour nettoyer le réservoir, remplissez-le au maximum avec de I'eau, refermez le couvercle puis
secouez le fer pour détacher les éventuelles saletés a l'intérieur.

& Pour nettoyer la buse a vapeur, utilisez un chiffon mouillé avec lequel vous enléverez les éventuelles
peluches autour du trou. Evitez de rayer la semelle avec des objets métalliques.

s La partie supérieure du fer se nettoie avec un chiffon légérement imbibé d'eau. N'utilisez pas des
produits de nettoyage chimiques ou abrasifs.

o Le fer ne doit en aucun cas étre mis dans I'eau ni dans tout autre liquide.

Stockage

Appuyez sur le bouton PUSH et repliez la poignée
contre la partie principale du fer. Enroulez le cable
autour du fer sans trop serrer, puis rangez l'appareil
dans un endroit frais et sec.

SPECIFICATIONS

Caractéristiques nominales: 110-120V/220-240V~, 50/60Hz
900-1100W

12
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DEPANNAGE WAARSCHUWINGE
Symptome Cause possible Solution possible +» Dit apparaat is uitsluitend bedoeld voor huishoudelijk
Le témoin ne s'allume pas. La prise n'est pas sous Branchez un autre appareil sur la . L .
tension. prise afin de vérifier si elle gebruik en mag niet Wgrden gebruikt voor andere
fonctionne. . . .
Le fer ne chauffe pas. Le thermostat est réglé au Réglez le thermostat comme il doelelnden Of In andere @epaSSIngen, ZoaIS voor
minimum. convient. niet-huishoudelijk gebruik %Gjn een commerciéle
La fonction vapeur ne marche | Le réservoir est vide. Remplissez le réservoir avec une

pas. quantité d’eau suffisante.
Pas de vapeur.

En raison des mises au point et améliorations constamment apportées a nos produits, de petites
incohérences peuvent apparaitre dans le mode d'emploi. Veuillez nous excuser pour la géne
occasionnée.

Darty Plc ® UK: ECIN 6TE 05/ 11 /2013
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omgeving.

+» Dit apparaat mag worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf 8
jaar en personen met een beperkt lichamelijk, zintuiglijk
of geestelijk vermogen of een gebrek aan ervaring en
kennis, op voorwaarde dat zij onder toezicht staan of
instructies betreffende het veilige gebruik van dit
apparaat hebben ontvangen en zich bewust zijn van de
gevaren die het gebruik van dergelijke apparaten met zich
kan meebrengen. Kinderen mogen niet met dit apparaat
spelen. Reinigen en onderhoud mogen niet door kinderen
zonder toezicht worden gedaan.

+* Verwijs naar het hoofdstuk “Reinigen en onderhoud” op
pagina 19 voor details over de methode van reinigen.

+¢ Een beschadigd netsnoer mag uitsluitend worden
vervangen door de fabrikant, een erkende
reparatieservice of een persoon met gelijkwaardige
kwalificaties om gevaar te voorkomen.

¢ Het strijkijzer mag niet onbeheerd worden achtergelaten
zolang de stekker op een stopcontact is aangesloten.

+¢ Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u het
waterreservoir met water vult.

+* De klep van de vulopening mag niet tijdens het gebruik
worden geopend.

+¢ Dit strijkijzer is niet bedoeld voor regelmatig gebruik.

14




9

¢ Het strijker moet op een stabiele ondergrond worden
gebruikt en neergezet.

+* Het strijkijzer mag niet worden gebruikt nadat het is
gevallen, bij zichtbare tekenen van beschadiging of
wanneer het lekt.

¢ Houd het strijkijzer en snoer zolang het is ingeschakeld of
afkoelt buiten het bereik van kinderen jonger dan 8 jaar.

X8 & Onderdelen kunnen zeer warm worden tijdens het
gebruik.

BELANGRIKE VEILIGHEIDSVOORZORGEN

< Het strijkijzer moet altijd op de minimumstand worden gezet voordat u de stekker ervan in een
stopcontact steekt of eruit verwijdert.

++ Sta niet toe dat kinderen aan het snoer trekken terwijl het apparaat in werking is, omdat dit
ernstige verwonding kan veroorzaken.

«» Wikkel het snoer niet rond het strijkijzer.

«» Trek altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u het reservoir met water vult of ledigt en
wanneer het apparaat niet in gebruik is.

+* Wees voorzichtig wanneer u een stoomstrijkijzer ondersteboven houdt, omdat heet water uit het
reservoir kan lopen.

% Gebruik geen ander apparaat met een hoog wattage op eenzelfde circuit om overbelasting van het
circuit te voorkomen.

«»» SLUIT HET APPARAAT NIET aan op een stopcontact dat bedoeld is voor scheerapparaten.

¢ RICHT DE STOOM NIET naar personen, dieren, planten of apparaten die elektrische onderdelen
bevatten. Richt het strijkijzer bij het verticaal strijken altijd weg van jezelf vanwege een gevaar van
ernstige brandwonden.

« GEBRUIK DIT APPARAAT NIET met natte handen.

«»» GEBRUIK DIT APPARAAT NIET in de nabijheid van brandbare en/of ontplofbare stoffen of dampen!

«» VERGEET NIET het resterende water na gebruik weg te gieten. Wacht tot het strijkijzer is
afgekoeld.

«+ LAAT HET HETE STRIKIJZER NIET in contact blijven met stoffen of met een brandbare ondergrond
of stoffering.

15
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BESCHRUVING

11

1. Stoomstootknop 7. Controlelampje
2. Klep watertuit 8. Thermostaatknop
3. Waterreservoir & handgreep 9. Stoomschakelaar
4. Snoergeleider 10. Zool

5. DRUK-knop 11. Vulbeker

6. Spanningsschakelaar

BEDIENING

VOORDAT U UW IJZER VOOR HET EERST IN GEBRUIK NEEMT
e Zorg ervoor dat de spanningsschakelaar is ingesteld volgens de plaatselijke spanning (110V of 240V).

» Verwijder eventuele beschermfolie van de zool en strijk een vochtig stukje stof om eventuele
fabricageresten te verwijderen.

s Klap de handgreep uit: de handgreep is ingeklapt om ruimte te besparen bij het opbergen en
meenemen. Deze moet worden uitgeklapt voor gebruik.
Om de handgreep uit te klappen draait u de handgreep in verticale stand tot u een klikgeluid hoort.

16
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¢ Wanneer u het strijkijzer voor het eerst in gebruik neemt, is het mogelijk dat u wat
rookontwikkeling opmerkt en geluidjes van uitzettend plastic hoort. Dit is normaal en zal na korte
tijd vanzelf verdwijnen.

DE CORRECTE TEMPERATUUR SELECTEREN
LEES DE LABELS IN UW KLEDINGSSTUKKEN EN VOLG DE STRIUKVOORSCHRIFTEN VAN DE FABRIKANT.
DEZE WORDEN VAAK AANGEGEVEN MET SYMBOLEN ALS DE ONDERSTAANDE:

Temperatuurinstelling
[ ] [ 1 ([ 1 1 ]
Synthetische Zijde Katoen
stoffen Wol Linnen

o Om te beginnen strijken zet u het strijkijzer rechtop en draait u de thermostaatknop naar de stand
MIN. Stop de stekker in een stopcontact.

¢ Draai de thermostaatknop naar de gewenste stand. Het controlelampje brandt om aan te geven dat
het strijkijzer opwarmt. U kunt beginnen met strijken wanneer het lampje dooft. Tijdens het strijken
zal het controlelampje regelmatig in- en uitschakelen omdat de thermostaat de temperatuur in
stand houdt.

STRIJKEN ZONDER STOOM

G,
Ko
Om zonder stoom te strijken schakelt u de stoomschakelaar naar de stand . Selecteer
vervolgens de gewenste temperatuur zoals u dat gewoonlijk doet.

HET STRIJKUZER MET WATER VULLEN
Voor optimale resultaten let u er tijdens het strijken steeds op dat voldoende water in het reservoir
aanwezig is.

1. Haal de stekker van het strijkijzer uit het stopcontact
voordat u het reservoir met water vult.

&
2. Verschuif de stoomschakelaar naar de stand A
3. Zet het strijkijzer neer op een droge, vlakke
ondergrond en open de klep van de watertuit.
4. Gebruik de meegeleverde vulbeker om het strijkijzer tot
op het MAX-peil met water te vullen.
¢ Vul het waterreservoir nooit voorbij deze markering.

5. Sluit de klep stevig.

e Wanneer de klep per ongeluk van het strijkijzer is
losgekomen, kunt u een kleine platte
schroevendraaier gebruiken om de stroomstoter van
de klep eerst in het strijkijzer te duwen.

OPMERKINGEN:

— Als het water in uw buurt bijzonder hard is, is het
raadzaam gedestilleerd of gedemineraliseerd water te
gebruiken.

— Gebruik geen chemisch ontkalkt water of andere

17

9
%

Y

vloeistof voor het vulle%n het reservoir.
7

%

STOOMSTRIJKEN

Voor een goede stoomproductie v. et apparaat moet het reservoir altijd tenminste een kwart vol
zijn. Stoomstrijken is alleen mogelijk oplee hoogste temperatuurinstelling, die wordt aangegeven met

000 Oé)
1. Stop de stekker in een stopcontact. 60/}
2. Selecteer de gewenste temperatuur voor he@é
stoomstrijken en wacht tot het controlelampje dooft.
3. Stel de stoomschakelaar in op de gewenste stand. U kunt
nu beginnen met stoomstrijken.

OPMERKING: als de geselecteerde temperatuur te laag is
kan water uit de zool lekken.

Stoomstoot

De stoomstootknop geeft een extra stoomstoot om u te
helpen bij het gladstrijken van hardnekkige plooien en
kreuken.

Til het strijkijzer even boven de stof en druk stevig op de
stoomstootknop. Laat de knop weer los en strijk verder.

(O
Go-=—=8a

Verticale stoomstoot
Verticale stoom is vooral handig voor het verwijden van
plooien uit gordijnen of kledingstukken op hangers.

Houd het strijkijzer rechtop, op enkele centimeters van de
stof om schroeien te voorkomen en druk op de
stoomstootknop. Wacht enkele seconden voordat u
nogmaals drukt.

WANNEER U MET STRIJKEN KLAAR BENT

3
e Verschuif de stoomschakelaar naar de stand en draai de thermostaatknop naar de stand
MIN.
e Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact.
® Open de klep van de watertuit. Houd het strijkijzer boven een spoelbak en schud om het reservoir
te ledigen.
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o Zet het strijkijzer rechtop en laat afkoelen. Het strijkijzer mag alleen weggeborgen worden nadat het
volledig is afgekoeld.

TIPS VOOR GOED STRIJKEN

¢ Wij bevelen strijken op de laagste temperatuur aan voor stoffen met speciale afwerkingen
(pailletten, borduurwerk, versierselen enz.).

o Voor gemengde stoffen (bijv. 40% katoen 60% synthetisch) schakelt u de thermostaat op de stand
®.

s Als u de samenstelling van een stof niet kent, kunt u de juiste temperatuur bepalen door te testen
op een verborgen hoekje van het kledingstuk. Begin met een lage temperatuur en verhoog deze
geleidelijk tot de ideale temperatuur is bereikt.

o Strijk nooit op sporen van zweet of andere vlekken: de warmte van de zool fixeert vlekken in de stof
zodat deze onuitwisbaar worden.

 Strijk zijden, wollen en synthetische kledingstukken binnenstebuiten om beschadiging of

glansvlekken op de stof te voorkomen.

¢ Strijk fluwelen kledingstukken in één enkele richting (de vezelrichting volgend) om glansvlekken op
de stof te voorkomen.

® De meeste stoffen zijn gemakkelijker te strijken als ze niet volledig droog zijn. Zijde moet
bijvoorbeeld altijd vochtig worden gestreken.

REINIGEN EN ONDERHOUD

Controleer voor het reinigen altijd of de stekker uit het stopcontact is gehaald en het apparaat
volledig is afgekoeld.

¢ Om het waterreservoir te reinigen: vul het reservoir tot op het maximumpeil met water, sluit de
klep en schud het strijkijzer om eventueel vuil in het reservoir los te maken.

s Om de stoomopening te reinigen: gebruik een vochtige doek om pluisjes rond de openingen weg te
vegen. Gebruik geen metalen voorwerpen op de zool om krassen te voorkomen.

¢ Reinig de bovenkant van het apparaat met een licht bevochtigde doek. Gebruik geen chemische of
schurende reinigingsmiddelen.

e Dompel het strijkijzer nooit onder in water of andere vloeistof.

Wegbergen

Druk op de DRUK-knop en klap de handgreep neer
tot tegen de behuizing van het strijkijzer. Wikkel het
snoer losjes rond het strijkijzer en berg het apparaat
weg in een koele, droge plaats.

TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

Nominale waarden: 110-120V/220-240V~, 50/60Hz
900-1100W
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PROBLEMEN OPLOSSEﬁ%

Symptoom Vk.Mogelijke oorzaak Mogelijke oplossing

Controlelampje brandt niet. Geen s%@m uit stopcontact. | Controleer de werking van het
% stopcontact met een ander
Q.. apparaat.
Warmt niet op. De thermostaafk@g) is op de | Draai de thermostaatknop naar
minimumstand ing@teld. de gewenste stand.

Stoomfunctie werkt niet. Geen water in het Vul het waterreservoir met
Geen stoom. waterreservoir. water.

Onze verontschuldiging voor eventueel ongemak als gevolg van kleine onnauwkeurigheden, die in
deze handleiding kunnen voorkomen omdat wij onze producten voortdurend ontwikkelen en
verbeteren.

Darty Plc © UK: ECIN 6TE 05/11/2013
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ADVERTENCIAS

+» Este aparato esta disefiado para un uso exclusivamente
doméstico y no debe ser utilizado con ningln otro
objetivo o aplicacién, como un uso no doméstico o con
fines comerciales.

+» Este aparato puede ser utilizado por nifios a partir de los 8
anos de edad y por personas con capacidades fisicas,
sensoriales o mentales reducidas o con carencia de
experiencia y conocimiento si se les ha dado supervision o
instrucciones relativas a la utilizacion del aparato de
manera segura y comprenden los peligros inherentes. Los
nifos no deben jugar con el aparato. La limpieza y el
mantenimiento realizados por el usuario no deben ser
llevados a cabo por nifios sin supervision.

+* Para mas detalles referentes al método de limpieza,
consulte la seccidon “Limpieza y mantenimiento” en la
pagina 26.

+» Si el cable de alimentacién eléctrica estd dafiado, debe ser
sustituido por el fabricante, su servicio técnico o personas
similarmente cualificadas para evitar eventuales peligros.

+* La plancha no debe dejarse sin supervision mientras esté
enchufada a la red de alimentacién eléctrica.

¢ El enchufe debe ser desenchufado de la toma de la red de
alimentacion eléctrica antes de llenar con agua el
depdsito de agua.

+¢ La cubierta para el llenado no debe estar abierta durante
su utilizacion.

¢ La plancha no esta disefiada para una utilizacion regular.

21
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+* La plancha d%‘hg ser utilizada y colocada sobre una

superficie estab
+¢ La plancha no debézser utilizada si se ha caido, si hay

signos visibles de dan@x,0 si pierde agua.
+* Mantenga la plancha y s(@able de alimentacidn eléctrica
L0 ~
fuera del alcance de los nifics menores de 8 afios de edad
cuando esté enchufada o enfriandose.

X & Las superficies pueden calentarse durante su
utilizacién.

INSTRUCCIONES SOBRE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

% La plancha debe ponerse siempre en el ajuste minimo antes de enchufarla a o desenchufarla de la
red de alimentacion eléctrica.

+ No permita que los nifios tiren del cable de alimentacion eléctrica durante su utilizacion ya que
podria provocar lesiones graves.

< No enrolle el cable de alimentacién eléctrica alrededor de la plancha.

« Desenchufe siempre la plancha de la red de alimentacidn eléctrica cuando la vaya a llenar con
agua o cuando la vaya a vaciar, asi como cuando no la vaya a utilizar.

» Tenga cuidado cuando gire la plancha boca arriba ya que puede haber agua caliente en el
depdsito.

«» Para evitar sobrecargas en el circuito, no utilice otro aparato de alta potencia en el mismo circuito.

+» NO enchufe el aparato en una toma de la red eléctrica exclusiva para maquinas de afeitar.

+“ NO dirija el vapor hacia personas, animales, plantas o aparatos que contengan componentes
eléctricos. Tenga cuidado de no apuntar con la plancha hacia usted cuando esté planchando en
direccion vertical, para evitar riesgos de quemaduras graves.

+»» NO utilice el aparato con las manos mojadas.

«» iNO utilice el aparato en presencia de gases inflamables o explosivos!

+» NO olvide tirar el agua sobrante tras su utilizacion. Espere hasta que la planche se haya enfriado.

+“* NO deje la plancha en contacto con tejidos o superficies o mobiliario inflamables.
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DESCRIPCION

11
1. Botdn de chorro de vapor 7. Piloto
2. Cubierta para el llenado de agua 8. Dial del termostato
3. Deposito de agua y asa 9. Selector de vapor
4. Soporte para el cable 10. Base de la plancha
5. Botén PUSH (PULSAR}) 11. Recipiente
6. Interruptor de voltaje dual

FUNCIONAMIENTO

ANTES DE UTILIZAR SU PLANCHA POR PRIMERA VEZ

s Aseglrese de que el voltaje de la plancha estd ajustado en correspondencia con el voltaje de la red
de alimentacion eléctrica (110V o 240V).

® Retire el material protector de la base de la plancha, y planche un pafio humedo para retirar
cualquier residuo.

® Despliegue el asa: El asa ha sido plegado para ahorrar espacio al trasladarla y guardarla. Antes de su
utilizacién, debe desplegarla.
Para desplegar el asa, gire el asa situandola en posicidn vertical hasta que escuche un clic.

e Cuando utilice la plancha por primera vez, puede percibir una ligera emisiéon de humo y escuchar
algun sonido producido por la expansion de plasticos. Esto es normal y finalizara tras un breve
periodo de tiempo.

23
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SELECCION DE LA TEMPE%;URA CORRECTA

LEA LAS ETIQUETAS DE LAS PRENDAS Y SIGA LAS INSTRUCCIONES DEL FABRICANTE DE LA PLANCHA
QUE HABITUALMENTE SE INDIC EDIANTE SiMBOLOS SIMILARES A LOS MOSTRADOS A
CONTINUACION:

%
Ajuste del Control de Temperva@ga
® o® ‘200
Fibras sintéticas Seda Alé%}alén
Lana Lingém

e
e Para comenzar a planchar, coloque la plancha en posicién vertical y gire el dial del termostato a MIN.
Enchufe el cable de alimentacion eléctrica en la toma de la red de alimentacién eléctrica.

e Gire el dial del termostato a la posicién deseada. El piloto se iluminard indicando que la plancha se
estd calentando. Cuando el piloto se apague, puede comenzar a planchar. Mientras plancha, el
piloto se encenderd y apagara ocasionalmente en funcién de la regulacién de la temperatura por el
termostato.

PLANCHADO SIN VAPOR

. e
Para planchar sin vapor, coloque el selector de vapor en . Seleccione entonces la temperatura
deseada como siempre.

LLENADO DE LA PLANCHA CON AGUA
Para un resultado 6ptimo, asegurese siempre de que hay suficiente agua en el depésito durante el
planchado.

1. Desenchufe la plancha antes de llenarla con agua.

o
2. Coloque el selector de vapor en %‘* .
3. Coloque la plancha sobre una superficie secay
nivelada y abra la cubierta para el llenado de agua.
4. Utilice el recipiente de agua suministrado para llenar la
plancha, vertiendo hasta alcanzar el nivel MAX.
e Nunca llene el depdsito de agua por encima de este
punto.

5. Cierre la cubierta firmemente.
® Si se retira la cubierta de la plancha
involuntariamente, utilice un pequefio destornillador
para tornillos de cabeza plana para presionar el
componente del chorro de vapor de la cubierta y
colocarlo en la plancha primero.

NOTA:

— Si el agua en su zona es particularmente dura, es
recomendable utilizar agua destilada o
desmineralizada.

— No utilice agua quimicamente descalcificada ni ningun
otro liquido para el llenado.
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PLANCHADO CON VAPOR

Para asegurar una buena emision de vapor, mantenga siempre el depdsito de agua lleno en por lo
menos una cuarta parte. El planchado con vapor solo es posible con la mas alta temperatura de
planchado, indicada mediante @@ ®.

1. Enchufe el cable de alimentacién eléctrica en la toma de

la red de alimentacion eléctrica.

2. Seleccione la temperatura deseada para el planchado

con vapor y espere hasta que el piloto se apague.

3. Coloque el selector de vapor en la posicidn deseada.
Entonces puede comenzar el planchado con vapor.

NOTA: Si la temperatura seleccionada es demasiado baja,
puede fugarse agua de la base de la plancha.

Chorro de vapor
El chorro de vapor proporciona una expulsién extra de
vapor para ayudarle a alisar pliegues y arrugas resistentes.

Levante la plancha ligeramente por encima del tejido y
pulse con firmeza el botén de chorro de vapor. Suelte el

) i B
botén para continuar planchando. Go- =2

Chorro de vapor vertical
El vapor vertical es especialmente Gtil para quitar los
pliegues de las cortinas o de las prendas en perchas.

Mantenga la plancha en posicidn vertical, a unos pocos
centimetros de distancia del tejido para evitar abrasarlo, y
pulse el botén de chorro de vapor. Espere unos segundos
antes de pulsar de nuevo.

CUANDO HAYA ACABADO DE PLANCHAR

§€ .

» Cologue el selector de vapor en $3 vy el dial del termostado en MIN.

® Desenchufe la plancha.

o Abra la cubierta de llenado de agua. Mantenga la plancha sobre el fregadero y agitela para vaciar el
agua.
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s Coloque la plancha en p%’f;ic’)n vertical y deje que se enfrie. Solo cuando se haya enfriado por
completo podra ser guardac@)

CONSEJO PARA UN BUEN PLANC [e]

® Recomendamos utilizar la temperanﬁ%mas baja para tejidos con acabados especiales (lentejuelas,
bordados, enrasados , etc.).

¢ Si se trata de tejido mezclado (por ejemp%?do% algodon 60% sintético), coloque el termostato a la
temperatura de la fibraen @. /}

® Si desconoce la composicién del tejido, determmé@ temperatura adecuada probando en un dngulo
oculto de la prenda. Comience por una temperatura baja e increméntela gradualmente hasta
alcanzar la temperatura ideal.

® Nunca planche zonas con rastros de sudor u otras marcas: el calor de la base de la plancha fija las
manchas en el tejido, convirtiéndolas en permanentes.

o Para evitar crear brillos en prendas de seda, lana o sintéticas, planchelas por su interior.

¢ Para evitar crear brillos en prendas de terciopelo, planchelas en una direccidn (siguiendo la fibra) y
sin presionar la plancha.

* Muchos tejidos se planchan con mayor facilidad si no estdn completamente secos. Por ejemplo, la
seda debe ser planchada siempre estando hiumeda.

LIMPIEZA'Y MANTENIMIENTO

Antes de limpiar aseglrese siempre de que la plancha esté desenchufada y completamente fria.

o Para limpiar el depésito de agua, llene el depdsito con agua hasta el nivel maximo, cierre la cubierta
y agite la plancha para desprender cualquier resto de suciedad que pueda quedar en el depdsito.

® Para limpiar los orificios del vapor, utilice un pafio humedo y limpie cualquier pelusa que quede
alrededor de los orificios. Evite rayar la base de la plancha con objetos metdlicos.

o Limpie el cuerpo superior de la plancha con un pafio ligeramente humedecido. No utilice
detergentes quimicos o abrasivos.

* No sumerja nunca la plancha en agua ni en ningun otro liquido.

Almacenamiento

Pulse el botén PUSH y pliegue el asa hacia abajo,
contra el cuerpo de la plancha. Enrolle el cable
alrededor de la plancha sin apretar y guarde el
aparato en un lugar fresco y seco.

ESPECIFICACIONES

Caracteristicas: 110-120V/220-240V~, 50/60Hz
900-1100W
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RESOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

Sintoma Causa Posible Solucién Posible

No funciona el piloto. No hay corriente en latoma | Compruebe la toma de la red de
de la red de alimentacion alimentacion eléctrica con otro
eléctrica. aparato.

No se calienta. El dial del termostato esta Gire el dial del termostato
colocado en el minimo. colocandolo en una posicién

adecuada.
No funciona la funcién del No hay agua en el depésito Llene el depésito de agua con
vapor. de agua. agua.

No hay vapor.

Rogamos nos disculpen por cualquier inconveniente causado por inconsistencias menores en estas
instrucciones, que se puedan producir como resultado del desarrollo y las mejoras de este producto.

Darty Plc © UK: ECIN 6TE 05/11/2013
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UPOZORNENi %

¢ Tento spotrebic j%éen pouze pro domaci pouziti a nesmi
byt pouzit pro jiné u nebo jinou aplikace, jako mimo
domaci pouziti nebo%@erénim prostredi.

+¢ Tento spotiebi¢ mlzZe byt p%%il'vén détmi starsimi 8 let a
osobami s omezenymi fyzickymi, smyslovymi Ci
mentalnimi schopnostmi nebo s nedostatkem zkusenosti a
znalosti, pokud jsou pod dohledem nebo byly ohledné
pouzivani spotrebice pouceny osobou zodpovédnou za
jejich bezpecnost. Déti si nesmi hrat se spotrebicem.
Cidténi a uZivatelska udrzba nesmi byt provadéna détmi
bez dozoru.

% Pro informace o postupu ¢isténi viz kapitola ,Cisténi a
udrzba” na strané 32.

¢ Pokud je napajeci kabel poskozen, musi byt vyménén
vyrobcem, jeho servisnim technikem nebo podobné
kvalifikovanou osobou, aby se predeslo nebezpedi.

+¢ Pokud je Zehlicka zapojena do napajeni, nenechavejte ji
bez dozoru.

+¢ Pfed pInénim nadrZe na vodu vytahnéte zasuvku ze
zastrcky.

¢ Béhem poufZiti neotevirejte plnici otvor.

% Zehli¢ka neni uréena pro b&Zné poufiti.

%+ Zehli¢ku pouZivejte a odkladejte na pevny povrch.

%+ Zehli¢ku nepouzivejte, pokud spadla, pokud ma viditelné
znamky poskozeni nebo pokud z ni unika voda.

¢ Pokud je Zehlicka zapojena do napajeni nebo béhem
chladnuti udrzujte zehlicku a jeji kabel z dosahu déti
mladSich 8 let.
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o Povrch se mlize béhem pouZziti zahfivat.

DULEZITE BEZPECNOSTNi POKYNY

nastaveni.

+» Déti nesméji béhem pouZiti tahat za napdjeci kabel, protoze to mize zp(sobit vazné zranéni.

* Napajeci kabel neomotavejte kolem Zehlicky.

% Spotiebi¢ vidy odpojte z napéajeni b&éhem plnéni vodou, béhem vyprazdiovani, a pokud neni
pouzivan.

¢ Pfi obraceni zehli¢ky budte opatrni, v nddrzi mdze byt horkd voda.

% Na stejném elektrickém obvodu neprovozujte dalsi zafizeni s vysokym vykonem, aby se pfedeslo
pretizeni obvodu.

% Spotiebi¢ NEPRIPOJUJTE do zasuvek uréenych pro holici strojky.

+ Paru NESMERUIJTE na osoby, zvifata, rostliny nebo zafizeni obsahujici elektrické soucastky. Béhem
zehleni ve svislé poloze smérujte zehlicku od sebe, hrozi nebezpeéi popaleni.

< Spotfebi¢ NEPOUZIVEJTE mokryma rukama.

% Spotiebi¢ NEPOUZIVEITE v blizkosti hotlavych materialti a/nebo vybugnych plyn(!

% Po pouiiti NEZAPOMENTE wylit piebytecnou vodu. Polkejte, dokud zehli¢ka nezchladne.

% Horka zehlicka se NESMI dotykat latek, hotlavych povrchil nebo nabytku.

0
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POPIS

11

7. Svételna kontrolka

8. Regulator termostatu
3. Nadrz na vodu a rukojet 9. Voli¢ napafovani

4. Podpéra kabelu 10. Zehlici plocha

5. Tlagitko PUSH (STLACIT) 11. Odmérka

6. Pfepinal napéti

1. Tlagitko napareni
2. Kryt plnéni vody
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PRED PRVNIM POUZITIM 2EHLI€%

e Zkontrolujte, zda se nastaveni prepi %'e napéti shoduje s napajenim (110 V nebo 240 V).

o Qdstranite veskeré ochranné obaly z ie%plochy a vyZehlete vihkou utérku, aby se odstranily
veskeré usazeniny.

® RozloZzte rukojet: Rukojet je sloZena, aby se L%gilo misto béhem prevozu a uskladnéni. Pred
pouzitim zehlicky rukojet rozlozte. Q
Rukojet rozloZite otdéenim do svislé polohy, dokud ﬁeuslyéite cvaknuti.

e Béhem prvniho pouZiti zehlicky z ni mize stoupat jemny dym a miZete slySet zvuky rozpinajiciho se
plastu. Toto je normalni a po urcitém ¢ase to prestane.

VOLBA SPRAVNE TEPLOTY
PRECTETE SI STITEK NA ODEVU A POSTUPUITE PODLE POKYNU PRO ZEHLEN{ UDANYCH VYROBCEM.
TY JSOU CASTO OZNACENY ZNACKAMI PODOBNYM TEM DOLE:

Ovladac nastaveni teploty
o ( ] J 00
Umélé vlidkno Hedvabi Bavlna
Vina Platno

e Pfed Zehlenim postavte Zehli¢ku do svislé polohy a regulator termostatu nastavte do polohy MIN
(minimalni). Napajeci kabel zapojte do zasuvky.

& Reguldtor termostatu nastavte na pozadované nastaveni. Svételnd kontrolka se rozsviti a signalizuje,
Ze se zehlicka zahfiva. Kdyz kontrolka zhasne, mizZete zacit Zehlit. BEhem Zehleni se bude svételna
kontrolka zapinat a zhasinat podle toho, jak termostat reguluje teplotu.

ZEHLENI BEZ NAPAROVAN(
R3

o , .
Pro Zehleni bez napafovani prepnéte voli¢ napafovani do polohy %\ . Poté nastavte poZadovanou
teplotu jako obvykle.

PLNENI ZEHLIEKY VODOU
Pro nejlepsi vysledky béhem Zehleni vidy zkontrolujte, zda je v nadrzi dostatecné mnozstvi vody.
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1. Pred pInénim Zehlicky ji odpojte z napajeni.
&
2. Voli¢ napafovani prepnéte do polohy %
3. Zehligku postavte na suchy a rovny povrch a oteviete
kryt plnéni vody.
4. Zehli¢ku naplrite pomoci dodané odmérky, vodu nalijte
po znacku MAX (maximalni).
® Nadrz nikdy neplnte nad tuto znacku.
5. Kryt pevné zavrete.
e Pokud kryt ndhodou odstranite z Zehlicky, nasadte
jej zpatky zatlaéenim Sroubovakem s plochou
hlavi¢kou na kryt tlacitka napafovani.

G

POZNAMKA:

— Pokud je voda ve vasi domacnosti pfilis tvrda, pouzijte
destilovanou nebo zmék&enou vodu.

— Na plnéni nepouzivejte chemicky upravenou vodu nebo
jinou tekutinu.

ZEHLENi S NAPAROVANIM
Pro co nejlepsi napafovani udriujte nadrz vody vidy minimalné z jedné étvrtiny plnou. Zehleni
s napafovanim je mozné pouze pti vysokém nastaveni teploty zndzornéném @ @ @.

1. Napajeci kabel zapojte do napajeni.
Vyberte pozadované nastaveni teploty pro Zehleni
s napafovanim a vyckejte, dokud svételna kontrolka
nezhasne.

2. Voli¢ napafovani nastavte do poZadované polohy. MdzZete
zacit zehlit s naparovanim.

POZNAMKA: Pokud je nastavend teplota pFili§ nizkd, miize
z Zehlici plochy unikat voda.

Tlacitko napareni
Tlacitko napafeni pfida jednorazové vice pary pro vyzehleni
zahyb a skréenych ¢asti.

Zehlieku pFidrite nad latkou a tlagitko napafeni pevné
stisknéte. Béhem Zehleni tladitko uvolnéte.

(O
G

Svislé napareni
Svislé napafeni je uZiteéné pro vyzehleni ohybd na
zadvésech nebo odévech na vésaku.

Zehli¢ku drite svisle nékolik centimetr( od latky, aby se

nespdlila. Stisknéte tlaéitko napafeni. Vyckejte nékolik
sekund a tlacitko znovu stisknéte.
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e Zehli¢ku odpojte z napéjeni.
e Oteviete kryt plnéni vody. Zehli¢ku fjdrzte nad umyvadlem a vytfepejte z ni vodu.

Q NG
¢ Voli¢ napafovani pfepnéte d%ﬁl%o/l; a reguldtor termostatu na MIN (minimalni).

b

i

o Zehlitku poloite svisle a nechejte ji vychladnout. Ushovejte ji pouze pokud je Gplné chladna.

RADY PRO SPRAVNE ZEHLENI

o Pokud je latka smiSena (napf. 40 % bavina 60 % umélé vlakno), nastavte termostat na teplotu
umélého vldkna @.

® Pokud sloZeni latky neznate, vyzkousejte vhodnou teplotu na skrytém misté odévu. Nastavte nizkou
teplotu a postupné ji zvySujte, dokud nedosdhnete vhodného nastaveni teploty.

® Nikdy neZehlete mista se stopami po poceni nebo jinych skvrnach: teplota Zehlici plochy tyto skvrny
zapete a nepljdou odstranit.

o Hedvébi, vinu nebo umélé odévy zehlete naruby, aby nevznikaly skvrny.

s Samet Zehlete jednim smérem (po sméru vldkna) a netlacte na Zehlicku, aby nevznikaly skvrny.

o Mnoho latek se Zehli snadnéji, pokud jsou jesté vlhké. Napftiklad hedvabi by se mélo vidy Zehlit
vlhké.

CISTENI A UDRZBA
Pred Cisténim vidy zkontrolujte, zda je Zehlicka odpojena z napajeni a je chladna.

o Nadrz na vodu napliite vodou do plna, zavfete kryt a Zehlickou zatfepejte, aby se uvolnily nedistoty
v nadrzi.

o Otvor pro napafovani vycistéte utfenim veskerych Zzmolkl v okoli otvoru pro naparovani vihkou
utérkou. Zehlici plochu neskrabejte kovovymi predmaty.

e Horni ¢ast zehlicky utfete vlhkou utérkou. Nepouzivejte chemické nebo abrazivni Cistici prostredky.

o Zehlicku nikdy neponotujte do vody nebo jiné tekutiny.

Uschova

Stisknéte tlagitko PUSH (STLACIT) a rukojet slozte
podél téla Zehlicky. Kabel jemné omotejte kolem
zehlicky a spotrebic uskladnéte na chladném a
suchém misté.
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TECHNICKE UDAJE QV,;O SK
Jmenovité hodnoty: 110-120 V/220-240 V ~, 50/60 Hz VAROVANIA

900-1100 W

RESENI PROBLEMU
Symptom Mozna pficina Mozné feseni
Svételnd kontrolka nesviti. Z4dné napajeni. Zkontrolujte napdjeni pomoci
jiného spotfebice.
Regulator termostatu nastavte
do vhodné polohy.

Zehlicka se nezahfiva. Regulator termostatu je
nastaven na minimalni
hodnotu.

V naddrZi na vodu nenivoda. | NadrZ na vodu naplite vodou.

Naparovani nefunguje.
Z4dnd para.

Omlouvame se za nepfijemnosti zplsobené malymi nedostatky v tomto navodu, které mohou
vzniknout zdokonalovanim vyrobku a jeho vyvojem.

Darty Plc ® UK: ECIN 6TE 05/11/2013
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*% Toto zariadenie bolo’s %vrhnute iba na pouzivanie v
domacnosti a nesmie by?qaouzwane na ziadny iny ucel ani
aplikaciu, ako napriklad na |%é nez domace pouZivanie
alebo pouzivanie v obchodnom prostredi.

+¢ Toto zariadenie mozZu pouZivat deti starSie ako 8 rokov a
osoby so znizenymi fyzickymi, zmyslovymi alebo
mentalnymi schopnostami alebo nedostatkom skusenosti
a znalosti, ak budu pod dozorom alebo im budu
poskytnuté pokyny na poutzitie zariadenia bezpecnym
sposobom a rozumeju moznym rizikam. Deti sa nesmu
hrat so zariadenim. Cistenie a uZivatelskd udrzbu nesmu
vykondvat deti bez dozoru.

+¢ Pre podrobnosti tykajlce sa sposobu Cistenia, pozri sekciu
“Cistenie a udrzba” na stranach 39 a 40.

+» Ak je napajaci kabel poskodeny, musi byt nahradeny

vyrobcom alebo nim poverenym servisnym technikom
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alebo podobne kvalifikovanou osobou, inak sa moze
vyskytnut riziko Urazu elektrickym pridom.

% Zehli¢ka nesmie zostat bez dozoru, ked je zapojena do
elektrickej siete.

+* Pred naliatim vody do nadrzky na vodu musite zariadenie
odpojit od elektrickej siete.

+* PIniaci otvor nesmiete pocas pouZivania otvarat.

% Zehlika nie je uréend na beiné pouitie.

%+ Zehli¢ku musite pouZivat a skladovat na stabilnom,
rovnom povrchu.

% Zehli¢ku nepouZivajte, ak spadla alebo ak st na nej
viditelné znamky poskodenia alebo ak vyteka.

% Zehli¢ku, ktora je zapnuta alebo sa ochladzuje a napajaci

kabel udrziavajte mimo dosahu deti mladsSich ako 8 rokov.

< & Povrchy zariadenia su pocas pouzivania horuce.

DOLEZITE BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY

% Pred zapéjanim alebo odpdjanim od elektrickej siete musi byt Zehli¢ka nastavend na minimalne
nastavenie.

% Nikdy nedovolte detom tahat siefovd $nlru podas pouzivania, pretoze by mohlo ddjst k véznemu
zraneniu.

< Neomotdvajte napdjaci kabel okolo Zehlicky.

%+ Vidy pred nalievanim alebo vylievanim vody a ked' zariadenie nepouzivate odpojte sietovd $ndru
od elektrickej zasuvky.

*» Ked prevraciate parnu Zehlicku naopak dévajte pozor, pretoze moze byt v nadrzke horica voda.

% Aby ste zabranili pretazeniu obvodu, nepouZivajte iné vysoko vykonové zariadenie v tom istom
obvode.

% NEZAPAJAJTE zariadenie do elektrickej zasuvky uréenej pre holiaci strojéek.
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< NESMERUJTE paru na%:oby, zvieratd, rastliny alebo zariadenia obsahujuce elektrické sucasti.
Davajte pozor, aby bola z@%&ka pri Zehleni vo vertikalnom smere nasmerovana mimo vas, v
opacnom pripade by ste mo dsobit vazne popaleniny.
% NEPQUZIVAITE zariadenie, ak mdtg mokré ruky.

< NEPQUZIVAJTE zariadenie v pritomfggti horfavych a / alebo vybusnych plynov!
+» NEZABUDNITE po pouZiti vyliat zostav u vodu. Pockajte, kym Zehli¢ka vychladne.
+» NEDOVOLTE, aby sa horuca Zehlicka doty! Qﬁflétok alebo horltavych povrchov alebo nabytku.

7
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POPIS
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1. Tladidlo pre narazovl paru 7. Indikacné svetlo

2. Kryt naplitiania vody 8. Ovladac termostatu
3. Né&drzka na vodu a rukovat 9. Prepinac pary

4. Podpora kabla 10. Zehliaca platfia

5. Tla¢idlo PUSH (Stlagit) 11. Pohar

6

. Prepinac dualneho napétia

POUZIVANIE

PRED PRVYM POUZITiM ZEHLICKY

¢ Uistite sa, 7e je prepinac napatia zehlitky nastaveny tak, aby zodpovedal sietovému napétiu (110 V
alebo 240 V).

e Odstrante ochrannu féliu zo Zehliacej plochy a vyzehlenim vlhkej latky odstrarite vSetky zvysky.

® Vyklopte rukovit: Rukovét je mozné sklopit, aby ste usetrili miesto pri prenasani a skladovani. Pred
pouZitim ju musite vyklopit.
Ak chcete vyklopit rukovat, otoéte ju do zvislej polohy, kym sa neozve cvaknutie.
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¢ Pri prvom pouzivani zehlicky si mézete vSimnut vychadzanie jemného dymu a pocut zvuky, ktoré
vznikaju z dévodu roztahovania plastu. Je to normdlne a po kratkom Case tento jav prestane.

VYBER SPRAVNEJ TEPLOTY
PRECITAITE SI ZNACKY NA STITKU CASTI ODEVU A POSTUPUJTE PODLA POKYNOV, KTORE VYROBCA
UVIEDOL, OBVYKLE FORMOU SYMBOLOV AKO SU NASLEDUJUCE:

Nastavenie ovladaca teploty
o ( ] J 00
Syntetické Hodvab Bavina
vldkna Vina Lanovd tkanina

e Ak chcete zadat Zehlit, postavte Zehlitku do zvislej polohy a otoéte ovldda¢ termostatu do polohy
MIN. Zapojte napajaci kdbel do elektrickej zasuvky.

s Otocte ovladac termostatu na pozadované nastavenie. Indikdtor sa rozsvieti, ¢o znamena, Ze sa
Zehlicka zohrieva. Ked indikator zhasne, mdzete zacat Zehlit. Pocas Zehlenia sa indikator rozsvecuje a
zhasina, podla toho, ako termostat reguluje teplotu.

ZEHLENIE BEZ PARY

Q
Ak chcete Zehlit bez pary, posurte voli¢ pary do polohy . Potom obvyklym spGsobom vyberte
pozadovanu teplotu.

NAPLNENIE NADRZKY VODOU
Pre dosiahnutie najlepSich vysledkov sa vidy uistite, ¢ je pri Zehleni v nadrzke dostatok vody.
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1. Pred doliatim vody od% Zehliéku od elektrickej
siete. Q

2. Posurite voli¢ pary do polohy
3. Zehli¢ku umiestnite na suchy, rovrfy povrch a otvorte
kryt na naplianie vody.
4. Pomocou dodaného pohara na vodu nap?/ﬁ%iehliéku,
aZ po uroveri MAX. O/}
o N4dr¥ku nikdy nenaplfajte nad tdto Grove. @é
5. Pevne zatvorte kryt. Q
e V pripade, Ze je kryt nelmyselne odstraneny zo
Zehlicky, pomocou malého plochého skrutkovaca
zatlacte najskor Cast krytu na ndrazovd paru.

o
POZNAMKA: >\@\\
A

— Ak je voda vo vasej oblasti nadmerne tvrda, odporuca .
sa pouzivat destilovanu alebo demineralizovanu vodu.

— Na naplifianie nepouzivajte chemicky upravent vodu
ani iné tekutiny.

ZEHLENIE PAROU
Ak chcete zabezpedit spravny vystup pary, vidy udrZiavajte nadrzku na vodu naplnend najmenej do
jednej $tvrtiny. Zehlenie parou je moiné len pri vy$e] teplote 7ehlenia, oznadenej symbolom @@ ®.

1. Pripojte zastrcku do elektrickej zasuvky.

2. Vyberte poZadovanu teplotu pre Zzehlenie pomocou pary
a pockajte, kym indikator zhasne.

3. Nastavte ovladac pary na Zelané nastavenie. MoZete
zacat Zehlit pomocou pary.

POZNAMIKA: Ak je zvolend teplota je prilis nizka, zo
Zehliacej plochy méZe vytekat voda.

Narazova para
Narazova para vam poskytne extra davku pary, ktord vam
pomédze vyzehlit nepoddajné zdhyby a pokréené miesta.

Nadvihnite Zehlicku mierne nad latku a pevne zatlacte
tlagidlo narazovej pary. Poas Zehlenia uvolnite tlagidlo.

o
o=

Vertikalna narazova para
Vertikalne naparovanie je uZito¢né najma pre odstranenie
zahybov zo zaclon alebo odevov na ramienkach.

Drzte Zehlicku vo zvislej polohe, par centimetrov od
tkaniny, aby ste zabranili popaleniu a stlacte tlacidlo

narazovej pary. Pred opatovnym stlaenim pockajte
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niekolko sekind.
PO DOKONCENI ZEHLENIA

s Posurite voli¢ pary do polohy a ovladaé termostatu do polohy MIN.

o Odpojte Zehlicku od elektrickej siete.
 Otvorte kryt na napifianie vody. Podrite Zehligku nad drezom a potraste fiou, aby ste vyliali vodu.

o Postavte zehli¢ku do zvisle] polohy a nechajte ju vychladnit. Zehlitku mézete skladovat iba ked je
Uplne vychladnuta.

ODPORUCANIA PRE SPRAVNE ZEHLENIE
atd’.).

e Ak je latka mieSand (napr. 40% bavinenej a 60% syntetickej), nastavte termostat na teplotu latky @.

s Ak nepoznéte zloZenie latky, urcite vhodnu teplotu vyskdsanim Zehlenia na skrytych krajoch odevov.
Zacnite vidy najprv s nizkou teplotou a potom ju zvySujte, kym nedosiahne idedlnu teplotu.

o Nikdy neZehlite oblasti so stopami potu alebo inymi Skvrnami: teplo zo Zehliacej platne pripevni
Skvrny k latke a nebude mozné ich odstranit.

s Aby ste sa vyhli znecisteniu hodvabnych, vinenych alebo syntetickych latok, Zehlite ich zvnutra von.

e Aby ste sa vyhli znecisteniu zamatovych odevoy, Zehlite v jednom smere (v smere vldken) a netladte
na Zehlicku.

e Mnoho latok sa Zehli ahsie, ked nie Uplne suché. Napriklad hodvab by sa vidy mal Zehlit vihky.

CISTENIE A UDRZBA

Pred kazdym Cistenim sa uistite, Ze je Zehli¢ka odpojena od elektrickej siete a zZe je Uplne vychladnuta.

e Ak chcete vydistit nadrzku na vodu, naplrite zésobnik vodou aZz po maximalnu Grovern, zatvorte kryt a
potrasenim Zehlicky uvolnite vietky nedistoty, ktoré sa mdzu nachadzat v nadrzke.

e Na Cistenie parného otvoru pouzite vihkd handricku a utrite prach z okolia otvorov. Vyhnite sa
poskriabaniu Zehliacej plochy kovovymi predmetmi.

e Hornu Cast tela Zehli¢ky vycistite pomocou mierne navlhéenej handri¢ky. Nepouzivajte chemické
alebo drsné Cistiace prostriedky.

o Nikdy nepondrajte zehlicku do vody alebo akejkolvek inej kvapaliny.
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Skladovanie 7

Y v Q oy
Zatlatte tlatidlo PUSH a zaklopte rukovat smerom k

telu Zehli¢ky. Volne omotajte ka

t@%;olo sehlicky a
uchovavajte ju na chladnom a such 'ﬁieste.

TECHNICKE UDAJE

Napajanie: 110-120V/220- 240 Vv~, 50/60 Hz

900-1100 W

RIESENIE PROBLEMOV

Problém

Mozna priina

MoZné rieSenie

Ziadny indikator.

V zasuvke nie je prud.

Skontrolujte zasuvky inym
zariadenim.

Zariadenie sa nezohrieva.

Ovladda¢ termostatu je
nastaveny na minimum.

Otocte ovlddac termostatu do
spravnej polohy.

Nefunguje naparovanie.

Ziadna para.

V nadrzke nie je voda.

Napliite nadrzku vodou.

Ospravedlfiujeme sa za akékolvek neprijemnosti spésobené mensimi nepresnostami v tomto navode,

ktoré mohli vzniknit nasledkom vylep3enia a vyvoja produktu.
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